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Excessive tardiness does not constitute an absence for purposes of truancy.  Absences because of suspension and expulsions are not unexcused absences for purposes of truancy.





Dear Mr. Abbett:





This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTIONS





		(1)	Can excessive tardies be considered a vi�olation of the truancy laws?  If so, please clarify in what circumstances.  If not, please explain why.  





		(2)	Can a student who is suspended from school, in accordance with section 16-28-12 of the Code of Alabama, be marked as a student with an unex�cused absence, thereby allowing the school to count those suspended days toward a truancy petition?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





Chapter 28 of title 16 of the Code of Alabama provides that all children between the ages of seven and sixteen years of age shall be required to attend a public school or other appropriate institution.  Ala. Code § 16-28-3 (1995).  The object of compulsory education law is that all children shall be educated at least to the extent thereby prescribed.  In other words, there is a minimum edu�cational requirement.  Ogle v. Ogle, 275 Ala. 483, 156 So. 2d 345 (1963).  





	Section 16-28-12(a) of the Code of Alabama provides, in pertinent part, that the parent, guardian, or other person having control or custody of any child required to attend school who fails to require the child to regularly attend the school, which conduct may result in the suspension of the pupil, may be con�victed of a misdemeanor.  The superintendent of education shall report sus�pected violations to the district attorney within ten days.  Ala. Code § 16-28-12(c) (2001).  





	The word “tardy” is not defined in the Code of Alabama or the Admin�istrative Code of the State Board of Education.  The American Heritage Diction�ary defines “tardy” as “occurring, arriving, or acting later than expected or scheduled; delayed; late.”  American Heritage Dictionary 1244 (1985).





In rule 290-3-1-.02(7)(c) of the Administrative Code, “truancy” is defined as “any and every absence of the child” not explained in writing within three days of the absence by the child’s parent or guardian, or “any absence deter�mined by the principal to be unexcused based upon the State Department of Education’s current School Attendance Manual.”  Ala. Admin. Code r. 290-3-1-.02(7)(c) (1998) (emphasis added).  The School Attendance Manual for the State Department of Education (“SDE”) defines “unexcused absences” on page 20 as “[a]ny absences not excused . . . .”  State Department of Education, School Attendance Manual, Bulletin 1999, No. 6, at 20 (1999-2000).  Excused absences listed in the manual are:  illness, family death, dangerous weather, quarantine, emergency conditions, and prior permission granted by the principal based on a request from a parent or guardian.  Id.  Section 16-28-8 of the Code requires that the principal maintain records of every student absence “for a half day or more during each school day of the year.”  Ala. Code § 16-28-8 (2001).





Based upon the definition of “absence” in section 16-28-8 of the Code, being tardy does not constitute an absence unless the student is so tardy that he or she is absent for at least half the school day.  Therefore, being tardy would not constitute an absence for purposes of the truancy definition in rule 290-3-1-.02(7)(c) of the Administrative Code.  Excessive tardies do not constitute a violation of the truancy law.  





	Students who violate school rules and regulations shall be suspended or expelled.  Ala. Code § 16-1-14 (2001).  Such suspension or expulsion, however, “may not deprive such pupils of their full right to an equal and adequate educa�tion.”  Id.  Further, suspensions and/or expulsions do not violate the compulsory attendance law.  Adams v. City of Dothan Bd. of Educ., 485 So. 2d 757, 758 (Ala. Civ. App. 1986).  The SDE School Attendance Manual, on page 11, includes suspensions and expulsions as exclusions from public school atten�dance.  Suspensions and expulsions are not unexcused absences for purposes of the truancy statutes.





	Alabama’s truancy law is intended to make parents and students account�able for students who intentionally fail to attend school as required.  Care, how�ever, must be taken not to punish students for absences that are excused.  Although tardiness and absences because of disciplinary action are problematic for school systems, they do not constitute truancy as the law is currently writ�ten.  








CONCLUSION





	Excessive tardiness does not constitute an absence for purposes of tru�ancy.  Absences because of suspension and expulsions are not unexcused absences for purposes of truancy.





I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact Larry Craven, Legal Division, Department of Education.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division





TK/LEC





91099/87573






































February 16, 2006











Honorable Nick Abbett


Page � PAGE �3�











